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READ THIS MANUAL THOROUGHLY 
BEFORE OPERATING THE DEVICE!

DI STIN CTI VE FE A TU RES 
OF COM PLE TE SETS

DORS 115
• two UV-tubes with sum ma ry wat ta ge 12 W
• slot for verification of documents of large size 

(up to A4)

DORS 125
• two UV-tubes with sum ma ry wat ta ge 12 W
• one 6 W whi te tube for the tran smit ted light 

con trol
• control scale
• slot for verification of documents of large size 

(up to A4)

DORS 135
• two UV-tubes with sum ma ry wat ta ge 12 W
• one 6 W whi te tube for the tran smit ted light 

con trol
• control scale
• slot for verification of documents of large size 

(up to A4)
• DORS 10 re mo te op ti cal 10х mag ni fi er with built-in whi te lighting con nec tor
• DORS 15 re mo te vi sua liz er of mag net ic and in fra red marks con nec tor

DORS 145
• two UV-tubes with sum ma ry wat ta ge 12 W
• one light-emit ting dio de for the con trol over re flec ted light
• one 6 W white tube for the transmitted light 

control
• control scale
• slot for verification of documents of large size 

(up to A4)
• DORS 10 re mo te op ti cal 10х mag ni fi er with built-in whi te lighting con nec tor
• DORS 15 re mo te vi sua liz er of mag net ic and in fra red marks con nec tor

OPTIONAL DEVICES:

DORS 10
re mo te op ti cal 10х mag ni fi er with built-in whi te lighting

DORS 15
re mo te vi sua liz er of mag net ic and in fra red marks

E
n
g
li
s
h



4 5

The ul tra vio let coun terf eit de tec tor 
DORS 115 (hen ce forth - the de vi ce) is 
des ig ned for vi su al authen ti ci ty ve ri fi-
ca tion of dif fe rent cur ren ci es bank no-
tes, se cu rit ies, re gi ste red high-se cu ri-
ty  forms, iden ti ty do cu ments, ex cise 
marks and other se cu ri ty prin ting 
do cu ments with  UV se cu ri ty fe a tu-
res.

DEVICE FEATURES

ULTRAVIOLET COUNTERFEIT DETECTOR DORS 115

The de tec tor pro vi des ve ri fi ca tion 
of: 
• ab sen ce of gen eral pa per lu mi nes-

cen ce background;
• pres en ce of lu mi nes cen ce ar eas 

(marks, fib ers, ima ge frag ments 
and se cu ri ty thre ats).

 * Under condition that device is being used in strict accordance with this user manual and applied technical 
  standards.

BRIEF INFORMATION FOR CUSTOMER

ULTRAVIOLET COUNTERFEIT DETECTOR DORS 115

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The detector complete set includes: 

Ultraviolet counterfeit detector DORS 115  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
User manual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

COMPLETE SET

It is stric tly for bid den 
to use the detector 

with da ma ged power cab le! 

4. If the detector was ex po sed to 
cold for an exten ded pe riod of 
ti me, it is ne ces sa ry to ma in tain it 
un der the ro om tem pe ra tu re for 
at le ast two hours be fo re star ting 
ope ra ting.

1. Do not in sert or re mo ve the plug 
with wet hands. It may cause a 
shock ha zard.

2. Re mo ving the power cab le, 
 han dle it by the cab le plug to avoid 

the cab le da ma ge.

3. When mo ving the de tec tor, re mo ve 
the power plug from the soc ket. 
Otherwise, fi re or short cir cu it may 
oc cur.

SPECIFICATIONS

Number of control types  1

Power source 220 – 230 V ±10% (198-253 V), 50 Hz 

Power consumption, within  20 W

Operating temperature +10°С to +35°С

Relative humidity at +25°С 40 to 80%

Atmospheric pressure 84 to 107 kPa (630 to 800 mm of mercury)

Dimensions:
Length 266 mm
Width 131 mm
Height 131 mm

Net weight, within  0,91 kg

Gross weight, within  1,1 kg

In order to improve the detector quality, specifications and models are subject to change without 
notice.

E
n
g
li
s
h

E
n
g
lis
h

Ul tra vio let de tec tor (UV de tec tor) DORS 115  de ve lo ped in Rus sia by Sy ste ma LLC, (No 
26a, 1st Vla di mir ska ya stre et,  Mos cow). As sem bled in Chi na by DORS In du stri es (Chi-
na) Ltd., No 17, Shi long in for ma ti on in du stri al park, Shi long  town, Dong gu an ci ty, 
Guang dong. 

Ser vi ce term 3 ye ars.*
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APPEARANCE

Front view

Rear view

1

2

2

Fig. 1

1. Power switch.
2. Slot for ve ri fi ca tion of do cu ments of big ger si ze (up to A4).

ULTRAVIOLET COUNTERFEIT DETECTOR DORS 115

Fig. 2

Viewing zone

Power switch

OPERATION

2. Place one or several banknotes at  
the front detector panel within 
the viewing zone (fig. 2).

3. Compare the data obtained with 
the authentic banknote data.

When operation is completed and 
in case of long idle in ter vals be su re 
to turn off the detector and dis con-
nect it from the out let.

1. Connect the detector to the wall 
outlet (220V, 50 Hz). Switch the 
detector on with the Power switch 
on the front panel (fig. 1, pos. 1) – 
the viewing zone (fig. 2) lightens 
blue.

 The out let should be close to 
the detector and ea si ly ac ces si-
ble.
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Ul tra vio let con trol al lows ve ri fi ca-
tion of the fol lowing se cu ri ty fe a tu-
res:

• ab sen ce of gen eral pa per lu mi nes-
cen ce background;

• pres en ce of lu mi nes cen ce ar eas 
(marks, fib ers, ima ge frag ments 
and se cu ri ty thre ats).

ULTRAVIOLET COUNTERFEIT DETECTOR DORS 115

The detector should be sto red in the 
ma nu fac tu rer's pac ka ge in he a ted 
sto rehous es un der the tem pe ra tu re 
from plus 5°C to plus 40°C and re la ti ve 
air hu mi di ty not ex ce e ding 80% at 
plus 25°C.

The detector may be trans por ted in 
the ma nu fac tu rer's pac ka ge (for not 

mo re than 30 da ys) by truck or ra ilway 
trans port in con ta i ners or house cars 
or by air trans port in the pres su red 
com part ments un der the tem pe ra tu re 
from minus 30°C  to plus 50°C, re la ti ve 
air hu mi di ty not ex ce e ding 98% at 
plus 25°C and pres su re from 84 to 
107 kPa (630 to 800 mm Hg).

TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE 

CONTROL TYPES TROUBLESHOOTING

Never throw out the exhausted tubes into domestic waste containers!
After replacement, the tubes should be delivered 

to the luminescent tube utilization agency

UV-tube is a consumable material

1. In case of the blue glow (fluo res-
cen ce) in the vi ewing zone is lost 
at start or whi le the de vi ce is in 
ser vi ce,  pro bab ly the ther mal 
pro tec tion of the de tec tor is ac tu-
a ted. The ther mal pro tec tion pre-
vents fa i lu re of elec tro nics. Whi le 
it is ac tu a ted, power sup ply of the 
tube is off.

 To reset the thermal protection, 
turn off the detector and discon-
nect it from the wall outlet for 
more than 3 min. If the tube does 
not light up when turning on 
again, it should be replaced. 

Replacement of the tube should be 
performed by qualified service per-
sonnel only.
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ПЕРЕД НАЧАЛОМ РАБОТЫ 
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С РУКОВОДСТВОМ!

ОТ ЛИ ЧИ ТЕЛЬ НЫЕ ОСО БЕН НО СТИ 
КОМ ПЛЕК ТА ЦИЙ

DORS 115
• две УФ-лам пы сум мар ной мощ но стью 12 Вт
• щель для про вер ки до ку мен тов боль ших фор ма тов (до А4)

DORS 125
• две УФ-лам пы сум мар ной мощ но стью 12 Вт
• од на бе лая лам па мощ но стью 6 Вт для кон тро ля в про хо дя щем све те
• контрольная шкала
• щель для про вер ки до ку мен тов боль ших фор ма тов (до А4)

DORS 135
• две УФ-лам пы сум мар ной мощ но стью 12 Вт
• од на бе лая лам па мощ но стью 6 Вт для кон тро ля в про хо дя щем све те
• контрольная шкала
• щель для про вер ки до ку мен тов боль ших фор ма тов (до А4)
• разъем для под клю че ния вы нос ной 10-крат ной оп ти че ской лу пы с под свет кой DORS 10
• разъем для под клю че ния вы нос но го ви зуа ли за то ра маг нит ных и ин фра крас ных ме ток DORS 15

DORS 145
• две УФ-лам пы сум мар ной мощ но стью 12 Вт
• один све то диод бе ло го све че ния для кон тро ля в отра жен ном све те
• од на бе лая лам па мощ но стью 6 Вт для кон тро ля в про хо дя щем све те
• контрольная шкала
• щель для про вер ки до ку мен тов боль ших фор ма тов (до А4)
• разъем для под клю че ния вы нос ной 10-крат ной оп ти че ской лу пы с под свет кой DORS 10
• разъем для под клю че ния вы нос но го ви зуа ли за то ра маг нит ных и ин фра крас ных ме ток DORS 15

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЕ УСТРОЙСТВА:

DORS 10
вы нос ная 10-крат ная оп ти че ская лу па с под свет кой

DORS 15
вы нос ной ви зуа ли за тор маг нит ных и ин фра крас ных ме ток
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УЛЬТРАФИОЛЕТОВЫЙ ДЕТЕКТОР DORS 115 УЛЬТРАФИОЛЕТОВЫЙ ДЕТЕКТОР DORS 115
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НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ

При бор по зво ля ет кон тро ли ро-
вать:
• от сут ствие на бу ма ге об ще го фо на 

лю ми нес ци ро ва ния;
• на ли чие лю ми нес цен ции от дель-

ных участ ков (ме ток, фраг мен тов 
ри сун ков, за щит ных ни тей и во ло-
кон).

Ульт ра фи о ле то вый де тек тор 
мо де ли DORS 115 (да лее - при бор) 
пред наз на чен для ви зу аль но го кон-
тро ля под лин но сти банк нот раз лич-
ных ва лют, цен ных бу маг, до ку мен-
тов стро го го уче та на за щи щен ных 
блан ках, до ку мен тов удо сто ве ряю-
щих лич ность, ак циз ных и спе циаль-
ных ма рок, дру гой за щи щен ной 
по ли гра фи че ской про дук ции ме то-
дом прос мо тра в ульт ра фи о ле то вом 
све те. 

* При усло вии, что из де лие ис поль зу ет ся в стро гом со от вет ствии с на стоя щим руководством по эк сплу а та-
ции и при ме ни мы ми тех ни че ски ми стан дар та ми.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЕЙ

УЛЬТРАФИОЛЕТОВЫЙ ДЕТЕКТОР DORS 115

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

ко по сле от клю че ния вил ки 
кабеля от элек тро се ти.

Запрещается 
использование прибора 

с поврежденным 
кабелем питания!

4. Если при бор дол гое вре мя на хо-
дил ся на хо ло де, то пе ред вклю-
че ни ем необхо ди мо вы дер жать 
при бор при ком нат ной тем пе-
ра ту ре не ме нее двух ча сов.

1. Не прикасайтесь к вилке кабеля 
питания мо кры ми ру ка ми. Это 
мо жет по влечь по ра же ние элек-
три че ским то ком.

2. Отключая прибор от сети, бе ри-
тесь исключительно за вилку, 
что бы из бе жать обры ва или 
пов реж де ния кабеля питания.

3. Во из бе жа ние пов реж де ний 
кабеля пи та ния и воз мож но го 
ко рот ко го за мы ка ния пе реме-
щать при бор раз ре ша ет ся толь-

В комплект поставки входят:

Детектор ультрафиолетовый DORS 115  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 шт.

Руководство по эксплуатации. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 шт.

Упаковка. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 комплект

КОМПЛЕКТНОСТЬ

Количество видов контроля 1
Напряжение питания 220 – 230 В ±10% (198-253 В), 50 Гц 
Потребляемая мощность, не более 20 Вт 
Рабочий диапазон температур от + 10 до + 35°С
Относительная влажность воздуха 
при температуре + 25оС не более 80%  
Атмосферное давление  от 84 до 107 КПа 
 (от 630 до 800 мм рт. cт.)
Габаритные размеры:

Ширина 266 мм
Глубина 131 мм
Высота 131 мм

Масса без упаковки, не более 0,91 кг
Масса в упаковке, не более 1,1 кг

Конструкция и технические характеристики могут быть изменены без предварительного 
уведомления с целью улучшения качества прибора.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Ɋ
ɭɫ
ɫɤ
ɢɣ

Ɋ
ɭɫɫɤɢɣ

Ульт ра фи о ле то вый де тек тор мо дели DORS 115 раз ра бо тан в Рос сии, ООО 
«СИ СТЕ МА», г. Мос ква, ул. 1-я Вла ди мир ская, д. 26а, про из ве ден в Ки тае, DORS 
In du stri es (Chi na) Ltd., Ки тай, про вин ция Гуан дун, г. Дун гу ан, де ло вой центр 
Ши лун, Ин фор ма цион но-ин ду стри аль ный парк Ши лун, стро е ние 17.

Срок служ бы 3 го да*. 
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ВНЕШНИЙ ВИД

1. Вы клю ча тель "Сеть".
2. Щель для про вер ки до ку мен тов больших фор ма тов (до А4).

Вид спереди

Вид сзади

1

2

2

Рис. 1

УЛЬТРАФИОЛЕТОВЫЙ ДЕТЕКТОР DORS 115

Рис. 2

1. Под клю чи те при бор к се ти 
(220 В, 50 Гц). Вклю чи те при бор 
на жа ти ем кла ви ши вы клю ча те-
ля «Сеть» на пе ред ней па не ли 
(рис. 1, поз. 1) – прос мо тро вая 
зо на (рис. 2) осве тит ся си ним 
све том.

Ро зет ка для под клю че ния дол-
жна на хо дить ся вбли зи при бо ра 
и быть лег ко до ступ ной.

2. Рас по ло жи те од ну или нес коль ко 
банк нот на пе ред ней па не ли при-
бо ра в прос мо тро вой зо не 
(рис. 2).

3. По лу чен ные дан ные сверь те с 
дан ны ми под лин ной банк но ты.

По  окон ча нии ра бо ты, а так же 
при дли тель ных пе ре ры вах в 
ра бо те вы клю чай те при бор 
вы клю ча те лем «Сеть» и от клю-
чай те его от элек три че ской се ти.

ПОРЯДОК РАБОТЫ

Просмотровая зона

Выключатель «Сеть»

Ɋ
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Ульт ра фи о ле то вый кон троль 
обес пе чи ва ет вы яв ле ние сле дую-
щих за щит ных приз на ков под лин-
но сти банк нот и до ку мен тов:

• от сут ствие на бу ма ге об ще го фо на 
лю ми нес ци ро ва ния;

• на ли чие лю ми нес цен ции от дель-
ных участ ков (ме ток, фраг мен тов 
ри сун ков, за щит ных ни тей и во ло-
кон).

УЛЬТРАФИОЛЕТОВЫЙ ДЕТЕКТОР DORS 115

ТРАНСПОРТИРОВАНИЕ И ХРАНЕНИЕ

ВИДЫ КОНТРОЛЯ

При бор под ле жит хра не нию в 
упа ков ке из го то ви те ля в ота пли вае-
мых по ме ще ниях при тем пе ра ту ре 
от плюс 5°С до плюс 40°С и от но си-
тель ной влаж но сти воз ду ха не 
бо лее 80% при тем пе ра ту ре плюс 
25°С.

При бор до пу ска ет ся транспор ти-
ро вать в упа ков ке из гото ви те ля (не 

бо лее 30 су ток) ав то мо биль ным или 
же лез но до рож ным транс пор том в 
кон тей не рах или закры тых ва го нах, 
авиа цион ным транс пор том в гер ме-
ти зи ро ван ных от се ках при тем пе ра-
ту ре от минус 30°С до плюс 50°С, 
от но си тель ной влаж но сти воз ду ха 
до 98 % при тем пе ра ту ре плюс 25°С 
и ат мо сфер ном да вле нии от 84 до 
107 кПа (от 630 до 800 мм рт. ст.).

СВЕДЕНИЯ О ПРИЕМКЕ

Серийный номер изделия:  __________________________________________

Дата производства:  «        »  _____________________ 20____  г.

Контролер:  ________________________________________________________

Дата упаковки:  «        »  _____________________ 20____  г.

Упаковщик:  _______________________________________________________

Ка те го ри че ски за пре ща ет ся вы бра сы вать не ис прав ные или пе ре го рев-
шие лам пы в кон тей не ры с бы то вым мус ором. По сле за ме ны лам пы 
необхо ди мо сдать ее в служ бу ути ли за ции лю ми нес цент ных ламп.

ЛАМПЫ ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ РАСХОДНЫМИ МАТЕРИАЛАМИ

ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТИ

1. Если во вре мя ра бо ты или при 
вклю че нии при бо ра про па ло 
си нее све че ние в прос мо тро вой 
зо не, – воз мож но, сра бо та ла 
те пло вая за щи та при бо ра. 
Те пло вая за щи та пре ду преж да-
ет вы ход из строя элек трон ных 
ком по нен тов при бо ра; при ее 
сра ба ты ва нии от клю ча ет ся 
пи та ние ламп.  

Для сня тия те пло вой за щи ты 
необхо ди мо от клю чить при бор 
от пи таю щей се ти на пе риод 
бо лее 3 ми нут. Если при пов тор-
ном вклю че нии при бо ра не 
по яви лось си нее све че ние в 
прос мо тро вой зо не, то это сви-
де тель ству ет о необхо ди мо сти 
за ме ны лам пы. 

За ме на ламп дол жна  про из во дить-
ся толь ко ква ли фи ци ро ван ным 
сер вис ным пер со на лом.

Ɋ
ɭɫ
ɫɤ
ɢɣ

Ɋ
ɭɫɫɤɢɣ
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ɈɈɈ «ȾɈɊɋ»

111141, Ɇɨɫɤɜɚ, 1-ɹ ȼɥɚɞɢɦɢɪɫɤɚɹ ɭɥɢɰɚ, ɞɨɦ 26Ⱥ
www.dors.ru

ɌɈȼ «ȾɈɊɋ ɍɤɪɚʀɧɚ»

04071, ɦ. Ʉɢʀɜ, ɜɭɥ. ɉɟɬɪɿɜɫɶɤɚ, 19

www.dors.ua

ɀɒɋ «ȾɈɊɋ Ʉɚɡɚɯɫɬɚɧ»

050000, Ⱥɥɦɚɬɵ ԕɚɥɚɫɵ, Ԕɚɣɵɪɛɟɤɨɜ ԕԧɲɟɫɿ, 17

www.dors.kz
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DORS 115

Описание Характеристики

http://www.sotmarket.ru/product/dors-115.html?ref=57055
http://www.sotmarket.ru/product/dors-115.html?ref=57055#tab=specifications
http://www.sotmarket.ru/about/?ref=57055
http://www.sotmarket.ru/delivery/?ref=57055
http://www.sotmarket.ru/category/new.html?ref=57055
http://www.sotmarket.ru/opinions/?ref=57055
http://www.sotmarket.ru/promo/?ref=57055

